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  Consolidated Separate 
In thousands of MNT Notes 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022 
      

ASSETS      
      

Non-current assets       
Property, plant and equipment 9  84,451,983   67,338,093   59,941,243   48,693,267  
Right-of-use assets 10  50,532,242   46,960,531   50,532,242   46,960,531  
Investments in subsidiaries 11  -     -     7,724,396   7,725,396  
Intangible assets 12  5,744,456   5,854,517   4,553,093   4,421,733  
Finance lease receivables 13  8,238,816   3,455,416   8,238,816   3,455,416  
Prepayments 16  770,655   454,647   39,953   62,079  
Trade and other receivables 17  2,160,078   1,778,188   1,246,439   1,047,672  
Deferred tax assets 31  1,426,345   767,375   1,423,979   776,501  
      
      

Total non-current assets   153,324,575   126,608,767   133,700,161   113,142,595  
      
      

Current assets      
Loan issued 14, 34  2,000,000   -     2,000,000   -    
Inventories 15  28,250,029   31,838,373   26,423,114   28,617,577  
Prepayments 16  1,761,313   3,313,251   1,291,828   4,508,701  
Trade and other receivables 17, 34  3,675,977   4,489,855   21,739,978   11,087,757  
Cash and cash equivalents 18, 34  2,980,585   4,280,725   2,884,456   4,019,062  
Finance lease receivables 13, 34  1,502,377   517,704   1,502,377   517,704  
      
      

Total current assets   40,170,281   44,439,908   55,841,753   48,750,801  
      
      

TOTAL ASSETS   193,494,856   171,048,675   189,541,914   161,893,396  
      
      

EQUITY       
Share capital 19  81,776,864   81,776,864   81,776,864   81,776,864  
Share premium 19  13,820,503   13,820,503   13,820,503   13,820,503  
Other equity   318,731   318,731   -     -    
Accumulated deficit   (110,184,780)  (77,478,477)  (105,614,580)  (72,667,229) 
      
      

TOTAL EQUITY   (14,268,682)  18,437,621   (10,017,213)  22,930,138  
      
       

LIABILITIES      
      

Non-current liabilities      
Long-term lease liabilities 10  56,622,145   49,410,996   56,622,145   49,410,996  
Long-term borrowings 20, 34  33,882,015   27,932,886   32,947,160   23,178,869  
Other long-term liabilities   709,269   953,091   709,269   898,319  
Contract liabilities  24  117,781   264,848   117,781   264,848  
Deferred tax liabilities 31  259,446   287,593   -     -    
      
      

Total non-current liabilities   91,590,656   78,849,414   90,396,355   73,753,032  
      
      

 

Current liabilities      
Lease liabilities 10, 34  12,079,710   7,905,463   12,079,710   7,905,463  
Borrowings 20, 34  19,969,946   17,280,869   16,107,785   12,902,042  
Other taxes payable 22  1,669,598   867,480   1,598,726   759,789  
Trade and other payables 23, 34  81,166,900   47,085,498   78,139,473   43,039,913  
Contract liabilities 24  1,245,531   602,570   1,224,936   583,259  
Current income tax payable   41,197   19,760   12,142   19,760  
      
      

Total current liabilities   116,172,882   73,761,640   109,162,772   65,210,226  
      

 
      

TOTAL LIABILITIES   207,763,538   152,611,054   199,559,127   138,963,258  
      
      

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
EQUITY   193,494,856   171,048,675   189,541,914   161,893,396  
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  Consolidated Separate 
In thousands of MNT Note 2023 2022 2023 2022 
      

Revenue  25  390,496,597   261,018,893   391,659,417   261,722,623  
Cost of sales  26  (393,362,620)  (265,272,083)  (397,214,209)  (265,213,381) 

      
       

Gross loss   (2,866,023)  (4,253,190)  (5,554,792)  (3,490,758) 
       

General, administrative and 
selling expenses 27  (17,130,606)  (12,187,007)  (15,129,351)  (11,301,899) 

Impairment loss on 
financial assets   (37,447)  (94,177)  (37,447)  (94,177) 

Other gains, net 28  3,054,660   324,869   2,550,889   329,438  
Other income   17,070   37,786   -     815  

      
      

Operating loss   (16,962,346)  (16,171,719)  (18,170,701)  (14,556,581) 
      

Finance costs 29  (17,506,483)  (11,147,568)  (16,523,401)  (9,832,114) 
Finance income 30  1,136,615   1,227,674   1,135,767   1,227,674  
      

Loss before income tax   (33,332,214)  (26,091,613)  (33,558,335)  (23,161,021) 
Income tax expense 31  625,911   407,229   610,984   364,790  

      
      

LOSS FOR THE YEAR   (32,706,303)  (25,684,384)  (32,947,351)  (22,796,231) 
      
      

Other comprehensive 
income   -     -    -   -  

      
      

Total comprehensive loss 
for the year   (32,706,303)  (25,684,384)  (32,947,351)  (22,796,231) 

      
       

Loss per ordinary share for 
loss from continuing 
operations attributable to 
the owners of the Group, 
basic and diluted (in 
MNT per share) 32  (40)  (31)  (40)  (28) 
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In thousands of MNT Notes 
Share 
capital 

Share 
premium 

Other 
equity 

Accumulated 
deficit Total equity 

Consolidated       
       

Balance at 1 January 2022 19  81,776,864   13,820,503   318,731   (51,794,093)  44,122,005  
       

Loss for the year   -     -     -     (25,684,384) (25,684,384) 
       
       

Balance at 31 December 2022 19  81,776,864   13,820,503   318,731   (77,478,477)  18,437,621  
       

       

Loss for the year   -     -     -     (32,706,303) (32,706,303) 
       

       

Balance at 31 December 2023 19  81,776,864   13,820,503   318,731  (110,184,780) (14,268,682) 
       

 

In thousands of MNT Notes Share capital 
Share 

premium 
Accumulated 

deficit Total equity 
Separate      
      

Balance at 1 January 2022 19  81,776,864   13,820,503   (49,870,998)  45,726,369  
      

Loss for the year   -     -     (22,796,231) (22,796,231) 
      
      

Balance at 31 December 2022 19  81,776,864   13,820,503   (72,667,229)  22,930,138  
      
      

Loss for the year   -     -     (32,947,351)     (32,947,351) 
      
      

Balance at 31 December 2023 19  81,776,864   13,820,503   (105,614,580)    (10,017,213) 
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  Consolidated Separate 
In thousands of MNT Note 2023 2022 2023 2022 
       

Cash flows from operating activities:      
      

Loss before income tax   (33,332,214)  (26,091,613)  (33,558,335)  (23,161,021) 
       

Adjustments for:      
Depreciation  9  14,670,795   9,341,514   13,146,354   7,781,358  
Gain /(Losses) on disposals of property, 

plant and equipment, net 28  27,867   (74,903)  160,324   21,235  
Write off of property, plant and equipment 9  161,633   -     161,633   -    
Amortisation of intangible assets 12  1,136,540   895,056   1,012,044   761,445  
Impairment loss on financial assets 17  37,447   94,177   37,447   94,177  
Depreciation of ROU assets 10  11,749,379   7,683,104   11,749,379   7,372,732  
Foreign exchange differences 28  22,417   (223,570)  9,498   (90,177) 
(Gain) /Losses on disposals of 
investments  28  (342,907)  11,452   (50,000)  11,452  
Finance income 30  (1,136,615)  (1,227,674)  (1,135,767)  (1,227,674) 
Finance costs 29  17,255,606   10,934,608   16,272,524   9,619,154  
Gain on disposals of ROU assets 28  (1,722,713)  (390,497)  (1,722,713)  (116,196) 

      
      

Operating cash flows before working 
capital changes  8,527,235  951,654   6,082,388   1,066,485  

      
      

Changes in working capital:      
Inventories 15  3,588,344   (20,520,732)  2,194,463   (18,072,262) 
Prepayments 16  1,551,938  (386,694)  3,216,873   (432,394) 
Trade and other receivables 17  394,541  (2,867,479)  (10,888,435)  (9,087,345) 
Other tax payables 22  802,118  392,853  838,937   342,489  
Trade and other payables 23  3,195,250  22,694,407  4,281,099   21,011,214  
Contract liabilities 24  495,894  (106,196)  494,610   (106,209) 

      
      

Operating cash flows after working 
capital changes   18,555,320  157,813  6,219,935   (5,278,022) 

      
      

Interest paid for borrowings 21  (6,805,263)  (2,545,882)  (5,714,976)  (1,197,832) 
Income taxes paid   (39,769)  (149,666)  (44,112)  (146,310) 
Interest paid for lease liabilities 21  (10,292,530)  (7,363,313)  (10,392,376)  (7,358,458) 
Interest received   895,085   1,227,674   894,237   1,227,674  

      
      

Net cash used in operating activities   2,312,843   (8,673,374)  (9,037,291)  (12,752,948) 
      
       

Cash flows from investing activities:      
      

Purchase of property, plant and 
equipment  9  (34,958,873)  (30,125,660)  (24,887,506)  (26,428,016) 

Proceeds from disposals of equipment 9  2,387,444   291,915   (87,891)  171,242  
Purchase of intangible assets 12  (245,255)  (1,362,604)  (242,255)  (1,312,604) 
Proceeds from disposals of intangible 

assets 12  119,925   11,951   -     -    
Receipt from finance lease receivables 10  816,716   572,753   816,716   572,753  
Investment in share capital of subsidiary   -     -     -     (1,000) 
Proceeds from sale of subsidiary 28  342,907  -  51,000  - 
Changes in loans receivable 14  (2,000,000)  2,016,877   (2,000,000)  2,016,877  
Proceeds from sale of debt securities at 

FVTPL   -     14,849,899   -     14,849,899  
      
      

Net cash used in investing activities   (33,537,136)  (13,744,869)  (26,349,936)  (10,130,849) 
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  Consolidated Separate 

In thousands of MNT Notes 2023 2022 2023 2022 
       

Cash flows from financing activities      
      

Proceeds from issuance of ordinary 
shares  30,000,000 -  30,000,000  - 

Proceeds from borrowings 21  31,827,300   42,841,999   31,800,000   42,841,999  
Repayments of borrowings 21  (23,105,377)  (15,142,000)  (18,749,608)  (15,142,000) 
Payments of finance lease liabilities 21 (8,797,770)  (5,062,187)  (8,797,770)  (4,677,680) 

      
      

Net cash from financing activities   29,924,153  22,637,812  34,252,622  23,022,319 
       

      
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash 

equivalents   (1,300,140) 219,569  (1,134,606) 138,522 
      
      

Cash and cash equivalents at the 
beginning of year 18  4,280,725   4,061,156   4,019,062   3,880,540  

      

Cash and cash equivalents at the end 
of the year 18  2,980,585   4,280,725   2,884,456   4,019,062  
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